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SEPTEMBER: 

Year 8 Citizenship in RE Vocation/World of Work  September  

Year 7 Citizenship in RE - Community    September 

Year 10, Year 11 & SEND -  CAREERS FAIR    
             
 
A/Tuesday 14th September   
      Period 1    Y10 Ar/Dt/Fn/Hi/Pt 
      Period 2     Y10 MFL 
      Period 3     SEND 
      Period 4     Y11 RE 
      Period 5     Y11 RE 
      3.15—4.15    Parents 

Student Voice - School Council Launch 
 
 
W/C Monday 20th September  

Careers Progress Questionnaire 
    
Year 10     Wednesday 8th September      

Year 9 Citizenship in RE - Messiah     September  

Careers Workplace Challenge  
 
Monday 20th September     B/Closing date 

Year 11 -  CAREERS SESSION - Jane Clarke (Careers advisor) 
 

CV, PERSONAL STATEMENT & CAREERS RESEARCH 
in computer rooms 

 
 
Monday 6th September   11B, 11C, 11G, 11H & 11L 
 
Tuesday 7th September   11A, 11M, 11O, 11S & 11W 
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Year 11 -  Choosing Options Post 16  
 

 
DELIVERY DURING PASTORAL FORM  TIME  

 
 

SEPTEMBER & OCTOBER 
 
 

A LEVELS    T LEVELS  
 

BTEC/EXTENDED DIPLOMAS   PPRENTICESHIPS 

SEPTEMBER/OCTOBER: 

Y11 Interview Preparation GM HIGHER & DWP Delivery 1/2 Year Groups  
  

  
Monday 11th October B/Period 5 
  
      11C/Hs, 11C/Im, 11C1&2/Gg, 11C1&2/Mu 
 
Tuesday 19th October A/Period 5 
 
      11C/Ph, 11C1&2/Dt, 11C1&2/Si, 11EC1&2/En 
    

Year 11 -  College Talks   September/October  
 

VIRTUAL/VIDEO DELIVERY DURING FORM TIME 
  

 
CARMEL ST JOHN RIGBY  WIGAN & LEIGH  WINSTANLEY 

Student Voice - School Council  
 
 
W/C Monday 4th October Elections 
 
W/C Monday 11th October Assemblies 
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OCTOBER: 

PASTORAL CURRICULUM  Citizenship 
 
 
A/Tuesday 12th October    A/Period 1 
 
 
Year 7 Attitudes to mental well-being  
 
Year 8 Promoting mental well-being  
 
Year 9 Healthy and unhealthy coping strategies  
 
Year 10 New challenges and re-framing negative thinking  
 
Year 11 Promoting mental well-being 

#BEEWELL  (D Cullen) 
 
 
A/Thursday 14th October  8C  IT1 
       8G  LRC 
 
A/Friday 15th October   8H  IT3 
       8L  LRC 
 
B/Monday 18th October   8M  LRC 
       8O  IT2 
 
B/Thursday 21st  October  8S  LRC 
       8W  IT1   
 
A/Thursday 4th November  8A  IT1       
       8B  LRC 

Year 11 Computer Rooms   
 
 
B/Monday 4th October    11B  MU4      
       11H  LRC 
                    11L  IT2 
       11S  IT3 
 
B/Tuesday 5th October   11A  LRC 
       11C  MU4 
 
B/Wednesday 6th October  11W  LRC 
       11G  MU4 
 
B/Friday 8th October   11M  LRC 
       11O  MU4 
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Student Voice - Year Council Meetings 
 
W/C Monday 1st November    Week A    This Week  

Year 7 & Year 8 Hope   HALL (in the round) 
 
Thursday 4th November  
 
 A/ Period 1 Year 8 Geography, PE, Music, History & French   
 
 A/Period 2 Year 7 English/Maths 

Year 8 Citizenship in History - How to become an MP  November  

Year 7 Citizenship in History - How is Britain Governed  November  

Year 7 Citizenship in Geography - Designing a Sustainable Settlement 
 
             November 

OCTOBER/NOVEMBER: 

#BEEWELL  (D Cullen) 
 
 
B/Monday 8th November   10L  LRC       
       10M  IT1 
       10O  IT3 
 
B/Thursday 11th November  10H  IT1 (10M to ENG 4) 
       10S  LRC 
       10W  IT2 
  
A/Monday 15th November  10A  LRC 
       10B  IT3 
 
A/Thursday 18th November  10C  LRC 
       10G  IT2  

Student Voice  - Form Group Discussions 
 
W/C Monday 18th October   Week B     This Week  

Safe4Autumn  Fire Safety 
             October 
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Year 7 Citizenship in English—Citizenship Speeches  January    

NOVEMBER/DECEMBER/JANUARY: 

Year 8 Citizenship in English—Immigration     January 

Year 9 Making the Right Choices  Colin Stanfield—G M Higher  
  

 
Wednesday 1st  December A/Period 5 MFL/RE    HALL 

Student Voice - School Council Meetings 
   
W/C Monday 8th November   Week B    This Week  

Year 9 Choices Days  G M Higher   TBC OR Y8 LATER IN YEAR 
 
Week commencing Monday 6th December B all day   40 x Y9 pupils 

Year 9 Citizenship in Geography - Is Immigration Good for the UK? 
 
              December 

Year 9 Citizenship in History - What other kinds of government exist in the 
world? 
              December 

PASTORAL CURRICULUM  Health Education 
 
Monday 29th November    A/Period 1 
 
 
Year 7 Personal Hygiene   
 
Year 8 Healthy Eating   
 
Year 9 Substance Misuse   
 
Year 10 Anti-social Behaviour   
 
Year 11 (Done in Form Time as Y11 are on Mock Exams – Core Subject)  

Year 11 INTERVIEW DAY  
    
Tuesday 9th November    Week B  30 MINUTE INTERVIEW 
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JANUARY: 

Year 9 Making Choices 2 (OPTIONS) Workshops   
 
 
Wednesday 12th January  A/Period 3 9M01/Ma  IT2  JCL/CTU 
 
 
Thursday 13th January  A/Period 1 9M02/Ma  IT2  JCL/SKE 
      A/Period 1 9M03/Ma  LRC  RPA/MTR 
      A/Period 3 9M04/Ma  LRC  JCL/AMI  
 
 
Friday 14th January   A/Period 5 9M05/Ma  IT2  JCL/EOG 
      A/Period 5 9M06/Ma  LRC  RPA/AHA 
 
 
Thursday 20th January  B/Period 3 9M07/Ma  IT2  JCL/ADW 
 
 
Friday 21st January   B/Period 4 9M08/Ma  LRC  RPA/ADW 
 
 
Tuesday 25th January  A/Period 5 9M09/Ma  IT2  JCL/CWI 
      A/Period 5 9M10/Ma  LRC  RPA/CBU 
      B/Period 5 9M11/Ma  IT2/LRC BCA 

Year 9 OPTIONS 
 
Wednesday 12th January    A/Assembly  Options Process Launch 
 
 
Making Choices 1   FUTURE PATHWAYS     
 

 
 
Friday 14th January   A/Period 2  Y/RE    Hall  
     A/Period 3  X/English   Hall  

Year 9 Options Market Place (Week A)  SPORTS HALL  
 
Wednesday 19th January  B/Period 1  9X/HMT  
 
      B/Period 2  9YEnglish 1-5 

Year 8 Citizenship in Geography— How should we generate electricity in the 
future?            
              January 
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Year 7 & Year 8 Urban Camouflage         

Rachael Wood/Terence McCarrick - Wigan Road Safety Team 

 
Tuesday 18th January   B/Period 1 Y7A/Sc  SC10 RCL 

 

Thursday 20th January   B/Period 2 Y7L/Sc  SCI 6 ICA 

       B/Period 3 Y7B/Sc  SCI 4 GMA 

Tuesday 25th January   A/Period 5 Y7C/Sc  SCI 3 KMC 

 

Wednesday  26th January  A/Period 5 Y7G/Sc  SCI 6 ICA  

Friday 28th January    A/Period 2 Y7M/Sc  SCI 3 KMC 

 

Tuesday 1st February   B/Period 1 Y7H/Sc  SCI 9 RCO 

 

Thursday 3rd February   B/Period 2 Y7O/Sc  SCI 4 GMA 

Tuesday 8th February   A/Period 2 Y7S/Sc  SCI 8 LCA  

Friday 11th February   A/Period 2 Y7W/Sc  SCI 10 RCL  

JANUARY (continued): 

Year 9 Guidance Evenings (Week B)   
 
Tuesday 25th January    3.30-6.30 pm    9 A-H  
 
Wednesday 26th January   3.30-6.30 pm    9 L-W  
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Student Voice - School Council Meetings 
 
W/C Monday 7th February    A Week      This Week 

JANUARY (continued)/FEBRUARY/MARCH: 

Student Voice - Form Group Discussions 
 
W/C Monday 24th January     A Week      This Week 

Student Voice - Year Council Meetings  
 
W/C Monday 31st January    B Week      This Week 

Year 10 Careers Workplace Challenge  
 
Friday 28th January     A/Assembly Launch 

Year 10 Introduction to Pathways Post 16  English 
 
 
Thursday 3rd February   B/Period 5 Y10X1/En  ENG 9 JTI 
 
Tuesday 8th February   A/Period 5 Y10Y1/En  ENG 4 LPA 
  
Wednesday 9th February   A/Period 5 Y10EC1/En  ENG 5 JSC 
 
Thursday 10th February   A/Period 1 Y10X2/En  ENG 7 LMC 
 
Monday 14th February   B/Period 1 Y10X4/En  ENG 6 KBR 
   
Wednesday 16th February  B/Period 5 Y10EC2/En  ME2  CKE 
  
Thursday 17th February   B/Period 5 Y10Y2/En  ENG 1 ADO 
 
Monday 28th February   A/Period 3       Y10Y4/En  ENG 2 CHO 
 
Tuesday 1st March    A/Period 5 Y10X3/En  ENG 8 SHN 
 
Thursday 3rd March   A/Period 1 Y10Y3/En  ENG 3 APO 

Year 11 NCS Assembly  
 
B/Thursday 3rd February  Assembly plus Break & Lunchtime drop-in  
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CPR/1ST AID   
   A/Monday 28th February  Period 1  9X1G/Pe 
         Period 2  7ZG1/Pe 
         Period 4  8YG1/Pe 
         Period 5  7XG1/Pe  
 
   A/Tuesday 1st March   Period 1  7YG1/Pe  
         Period 2  9Z1G/Pe  
         Period 3  9Y1G/Pe  
         Period 5  8ZG1/Pe 
 
   A/Thursday 3rd March   Period 1  8YG2/Pe  
         Period 3  7YG2/Pe 
         Period 4  9Z2G/Pe  
 
   A/Friday 4th March   Period 2  8XG1/Pe  
 
   B/Monday 7th March   Period 2  9Z1B/Pe 
         Period 3  9X1B/Pe 
         Period 5  8XG2/Pe  
 
   B/Tuesday 8th March   Period 1  8ZG2/Pe 
         Period 2  7ZG2/Pe  
         Period 3  9Z2B/Pe  
         Period 4  9Y2G/Pe 
         Period 5  7XG2/Pe 
 
   B/Thursday 10th March   Period 2  8YB1/Pe  
         Period 3  8XB1/Pe  
 
    
   A/Monday 14th March   Period 2  7ZB1/Pe  
         Period 4  8YB2/Pe  
         Period 5  7XB1/Pe 
 
   A/Tuesday 15th March   Period 1  7YB2/Pe  
         Period 3  9Y1B/Pe 
         Period 5  8ZB1/Pe 
  
   A/Friday 18th March   Period 1  9X2G/Pe 
         Period 2  8XB2/Pe 
 
   B/Tuesday 22nd March   Period 1  8ZB2/Pe 
         Period 2  7ZB2/Pe 
         Period 4  9Y2B/Pe 
         Period 5   7XB2/Pe   
     
   B/Friday 25th March   Period 3  7YB1/Pe  
         Period 5  9X2B/Pe  

FEBRUARY/MARCH(continued): 
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Year 9 Citizenship in English—Viewpoint on a topical issue  
 
            March 

Year 7 Skills & Qualities  Jane Clarke 

 
Tuesday 15th March   A/Period 3 Y7C/Dr  DRAMA 2   SCA 
 
       A/Period 4 Y7ODr  DRAMA 2   SCA 
 
       A/Period 5 Y7S/Dr  DRAMA 2   SCA 
 
    
Thursday 24th March  B/Period 1 Y7B/Dr  *DRAMA 2  CPO 
 
      B/Period 2 Y7G/Dr  DRAMA 2  SCA 
 
      B/Period 3 Y7W/Dr  *DRAMA 2  CPO 
 
      B/Period 4 Y7A/Dr  *DRAMA 2  CPO 
 
      
Tuesday 29th March  A/Period 3 Y7H/Dr  *DRAMA 2  CPO 
 
      A/Period 4 Y7M/Dr  *DRAMA 2  CPO 
 
      A/Period 5 Y7L/Dr  *DRAMA 2  CPO 

PASTORAL CURRICULUM  Citizenship 
 
 
A/Friday 11th March    Period 1 
 
 
Year 7 Term 2 Review &  Tolerance & Respect   
 
Year 8 Term 2 Review &  Equality & Diversity  
 
Year 9 Term 2 Review &  British Values   
 
Year 10 Term 2 Review &  Extremism & Intolerance    
 
Year 11 Human Rights 
  (Done in Form Time as Y11 are on Trial Exams – Core Subject)  

MARCH (continued): 
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MARCH/APRIL/MAY/JUNE (continued): 

Student Voice - Form Group Discussions 
 
W/C Monday 14th March    A Week     This Week 

Student Voice - Year Council Meetings 
 
W/C Monday 21st March   B Week     This Week 

Student Voice - School Council Meetings 
 
W/C Monday 28th March    A Week     This Week 

Y10 Sampling Day (Wigan & Leigh College) Assembly  TBC 
                
Wednesday 27th April Registration in Drama Studio (approx. 60 pupils) 

Skills Northwest - 55 Y10 pupils       TBC 
 
Wednesday 23rd March     B Week    8.45 am - 1.10 pm 

Year 9 Financial Awareness & Money Management in Maths 
 
   Summer Term      Maths classes 

YEAR 8 VHAP BREAKFAST WITH INDUSTRY 

Thursday 28th April Medicine and Medical Science 

Thursday 5th May Finance and Banking 

Thursday 12th May Medical Science and Medicine 

Thursday19th May Information Technology 

Thursday 26th May Engineering 

Thursday 9th June Architecture 

Thursday 16th June Law 

Thursday 23rd June Government and Politics 

Safe4Spring/Summer  Water Safety 
             March 
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APRIL/MAY/JUNE (continued): 

Year 7 & Year 8 Cultural Diversity—EMPATHY & MIGRATION   
 
            -  British Red Cross  
 
 

 
Thursday 21stApril    B/Period 5  8C1/Gg HMT 6 DHA   
 
 
Thursday 28th April   A/Period 4  7FH/Gg HMT 4 MKE 
 
 
Tuesday 3rd May    B/Period 1  8B1/Gg HMT 5 LAI 
       B/Period 3  7FO/Gg HMT 6 DHA 
       B/Period 5  7FM/Gg HMT 6 DHA 
 
Thursday 5th May    B/Period 3  8F/Gg HMT 5 LAI 
       B/Period 5  8C2/Gg HMT 4   MKE 
 
Friday 6th May    B/Period 1  8A1/Gg HMT4  MKE 
       B/Period 4  7FL/Gg HMT 4 AFO 
 
Monday 9th May    A/Period 3  7FB/Gg HMT 2  RWD 
       A/Period 4  7FA/Gg HMT 4  MKE 
        
Tuesday 10th May    A/Period 3  8S/Gg HMT 6  DHA 
       A/Period 5  8B2/Gg HMT 4  MKE 
      
Thursday 12th May    A/Period 1  8A4/Gg HMT 1 RWD 
       A/Period 2  8B3/Gg HMT 6  DHA 
       A/Period 3  7FS/Gg HMT 6 DHA
       A/Period 4  7FC/Gg HMT 5 LAI 
 
Tuesday 17th May    B/Period 1  8T/Gg LZN  (KBU) 
       B/Period 3  7t/Hi1 LZN  (KBU) 
 
Thursday 19th May    B/Period 5  8C3/Gg MA 2 RWD 
 
Friday 20th May    B/Period 1  8A2/Gg HMT 5  RWD 
 
 
Friday 27th  May     A/Period 3  7FW/Gg HMT 4 RWD
       A/Period 4  7FG/Gg HMT 6 DHA 
       A/Period 5  8A3/Gg HMT 5 LAI 
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Y10 SJR Assembly for Y10 Taster Day 
            
Friday 20th May    B/Assembly      HALL 

Pastoral Enrichment Curriculum—Presentation Skills   G M Higher 
 
Delivered in assemblies: 
  
Monday 9th May      Year 7 - Go the Extra Mile  
   
Tuesday 10th May    Year 8 - Beat Your Best 
 
Wednesday 11th May   Year 9 - Standing Out from the Crowd 
 
Friday 6th May    Year 10 - Good to Go   

MAY(continued)/JUNE(continued): 

Pastoral Enrichment Curriculum 
            
Wednesday 11th May A/Period 5   
 
Year 7 Go the Extra Mile    
 
Year 8 Broaden Your Horizons   
 
Year 9 Standing Out from the Crowd  
 
Year 10 Good to Go (Done in Form Time as Y10 are in Y10 Exams –  
             Core Subject)   
 
Year 11 Revision techniques (Done in Form Time as Y11 are at their  
             Leavers Mass)  
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Year 8 Broadening Horizons - Options  Science 
 
 
Tuesday 7th June    B/Period 2 8X1  SCI 7  LDU 
 
      B/Period 5 8Y1  SCI 4  GMA 
 
Wednesday 8th June  B/Period 2 8Y2  SCI 10 RCL 
 
      B/Period 5 8X2  SCI 10 RCL 
 
 
Thursday 16th May   A/Period 3 8Y3  SCI 8  LCA 
 
      A/Period 4 8X3  SCI 2 CBR 
 
 
Tuesday 21st June   B/Period 2 8X4  SCI 8 LCA 
 
      B/Period 5 8Y4  SCI 9 RCO 
 
Wednesday 22nd June  B/Period 2 8Y5  SCI 3 KMC 
 
      B/Period 5 8X5  SCI 3 KMC 

Student Voice - Form Group Discussions 
 
W/C Monday 13th June   A Week       This Week 

YEAR 9 VHAP UNIVERSITY VISIT - G M HIGHER    TBC 
 
Friday 10th June    B Week          

Medical Mavericks -           TBC 
 
Tuesday 14th June   A Week   Year 9 & Y10 Triple Science Option  
         25 x Y9 pupils       

JUNE (continued): 
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Year 10 “Look at College Life”   
 
Wednesday 6th July    B Week   All Day/St John Rigby College 

PUPIL REVIEW & Y6 INTRODUCTION DAY  12.00pm—7.15pm 
 
A/Thursday 7th July   Y6  Dining Hall 
 
       Y7  Drama Studio 
 
       Y8   Sports Hall 
 
       Y9   Gym 
 
       Y10  Main Hall 
 
SEN, Pupil Services & Careers Service  Main Hall 

JULY: 

Student Voice - Year Council Meetings 
 
W/C Monday 20th June   B Week         This Week 

Student Voice - School Council Meetings 
 
W/C Monday 27th June   A Week         This Week 

PUPIL REVIEW & Y6 INTRODUCTION DAY Extended Form 
 
Monday 4th July     B/Period 5    FORM ROOMS  

Y10 The University of Leeds/ Open Day/Wigan & Leigh College Sampling Day
   
Friday 17th June    A/All day      TBC 

PUPIL REVIEW DAY Extended Form    
 
Thursday 23rd June    B/Registration & Period 1  FORM ROOMS 


